10623 Roselle Street, San Diego, CA 92121          (858) 550-9559          Fax (858) 550-7322
contactus@accesio.com          www.accesio.com
MODELS
PCIe-DIO-48S
PCIe-DIO-48
PCIe-DIO-24S
PCI Express 48 Channel Digital I/O Card
with Change of State Detection

Figure 1-1: Block Diagram
Manual PCIe-DIO-48S PCI Express Digital I/O Card 7
Ordering Guide
• PCIe-DIO-48S  48-bit Digital I/O card with change of state detection
• PCIe-DIO-48  48-bit Digital I/O card
• PCIe-DIO-24S  24-bit Digital I/O card with change of state detection
Factory Options
• Extended temperature operation (-40° to +85°C)
• RoHS compliant board
Optional Accessories
• CAB50F-6 Six-foot ribbon cable assembly with 50-pin female
connectors
• CAB50-6 Six-foot ribbon cable assembly with a 50-pin female header
connector and a 50-pin female edge connector
• STB-50 Screw terminal board, ships with standoffs but can also
mount on SNAP-TRACK or DIN-SNAP
• DIN-SNAP-6 Six inch length of SNAP-TRACK with two clips for
mounting one STB-50 screw terminal board on a DIN rail
• DIN-SNAP
One foot length of SNAP-TRACK with four clips, for
mounting up to two STB-50 screw terminal boards on a
DIN rail
• STB-48CH
Screw Terminal Board provides two 50-pin headers with
corresponding I/O terminals that accept from 26 to 12
AWG size wires
Table 1-1: Accessories
Manual PCIe-DIO-48S PCI Express Digital I/O Card 8
Chapter 2:  Installation
Software Installation
The software provided with this board is downloaded via the product page for free.
Installing from Downloaded Installer
Download the software package here PCIE-DIO-48S Installer or from the Downloads tab on the
product page.
Linux
Please refer to linux.htm, and visit https://github.com/accesio for more.
Hardware Installation
Please install the software package and run the settings.exe program for to help you select
appropriate jumper configurations before installing the hardware into the system.
Manual PCIe-DIO-48S PCI Express Digital I/O Card 9
Chapter 3:  Hardware Details
Option Selection
Run the settings program (from the Start menu) installed with the software package. Also, refer to the
Block Diagram and the Option Selection Map when reading this section of the manual.
Figure 3-1: Option Selection Map
50 Pin Headers
The 50 pin headers have standard 0.100" spacing between pins and are keyed to prevent improper
connections. It can be used with standard IDC type ribbon cables.
Pull-up or Pull-down Resistors
Each port within each I/O group is configured with pull ups or pull down resistors.  Pull ups are very
useful when monitoring dry contacts. Pull downs are essential when controlling external equipment to
avoid unintended activation during power up of your PC when pull ups would cause VCCIO to be
present on the connector pins.
Manual PCIe-DIO-48S PCI Express Digital I/O Card 10
VCCIO Jumpers for 5V TTL or 3.3V LVTTL
The default shipping configuration is for 5V TTL VCCIO.  For 3.3V LVTTL signaling, move the jumper
to the 3.3V position. This is a global selection, applying to all the I/O groups and ports.
VCCIO Resettable Fused Outputs
There are two 0.5A resettable fuses. Each fuse feeds one I/O connector at pin 49 used to power